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JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

In re: JUDGE ERIC W. NORRIS 

JQC COMPLAINT 2019-277 
SUPREME COURT DOCKET S21Z0916 

HEARING PANEL’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

On 22 and 23 November 2021, the Hearing Panel of the Judicial Qualifications 

Commission (JQC) held a public hearing pursuant to JQC Rule 24(C) on the formal charges 

brought by the Director of the JQC against Judge Eric W. Norris of the Superior Court of Clarke 

and Oconee Counties.  The Hearing Panel, having considered the evidence presented and the 

arguments made at the hearing, now makes the following report and recommendation to the 

Supreme Court pursuant to JQC Rule 24(E). 

BACKGROUND 

This matter began in August 2019, when Nathan Owens, a bail bondsman who works in 

Clarke and Oconee Counties, filed a complaint against Judge Norris with the JQC.  Following an 

investigation and at the direction of the JQC’s Investigative Panel, the Director filed formal 

charges against Judge Norris on 12 May 2020.  Judge Norris and the Director proposed to resolve 

the formal charges via a JQC Rule 23 discipline by consent, which the Hearing Panel submitted to 

the Supreme Court for review.  In a confidential order, the Supreme Court rejected the consent 

agreement with direction to the JQC.  The Director then filed superseding formal charges against 

Judge Norris on 31 March 2021, which Judge Norris answered on 29 June 2021. 

CHARGES 

Judge Norris is charged with violations of Rules 1.2(A) (Count One) and 2.8(B) (Count 

Two) of the Georgia Code of Judicial Conduct.  Rule 1.2(A) states: “Judges shall act at all times 
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in a manner that promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 

judiciary.”  The Code defines “integrity” as “probity, fairness, honesty, uprightness, and soundness 

of character.”  And it defines “impartiality” as “absence of bias or prejudice in favor of, or against, 

a particular party, parties, or classes of parties, as well as maintenance of an open mind in 

considering issues that may come before a judge.”  Rule 2.8(B) provides that judges “shall be 

patient, dignified, and courteous to litigants, jurors, witnesses, lawyers, and others with whom they 

deal with in their official capacity….” 

The formal charges allege that Judge Norris violated both Rules when he “orchestrated a 

meeting in his chambers with Mr. Owens and used that meeting to berate and criticize Mr. Owens 

about his exercise of [his] constitutional right to free speech in sharing an article and his 

commentary on his personal Facebook page which was critical of Judge Norris and his decisions.” 

Formal Charges ¶¶ 28, 31.  These alleged violations support discipline, according to the Director, 

because they amount to “willful misconduct in office” and/or “conduct prejudicial to the 

administration of justice which brings the judicial office into disrepute.” Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. 

VI, Sec. VII, Par. VII (a); JQC Rule 6(A)(1) and (5).  

BURDEN OF PROOF 

In a JQC misconduct proceeding, the Director bears the burden of proving the alleged 

violations of the Code of Judicial Conduct by clear and convincing evidence.  JQC Rule 7.   

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Judge Norris serves on the bench of the Superior Court in Clarke and Oconee Counties. 

His chambers are in the Athens-Clarke County Courthouse in Athens.  His regular chambers and 

courtroom staff includes staff attorney Walker McNiff, court reporter Debbie Seymour, and 

Athens-Clarke County Sheriff’s Deputy Dan Henson. 
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Nathan Owens is an Athens-based professional bondsman and owner of Liberty Bonding. 

Owens regularly visits the Athens-Clarke County Courthouse in connection with his work.  Owens 

knew of Judge Norris as the chief judge of the district in which he works as a bondsman, but he 

has not directly interacted with Judge Norris before July 2019.   

I. Published Writings Concerning the Mosby Rape Case

On 5 July 2019, the Athens Banner-Herald published an article entitled, “Rape Suspect 

wanted after failing to appear in Athens Court.”  Penned by Wayne Ford, the article concerned the 

criminal case of Alex Michael Mosby, who had an outstanding bench warrant for failing to appear 

for the retrial of his rape charges following a hung jury.  Judge Norris presided over the first trial 

and released Mosby on his own recognizance after the mistrial.1    

The same day the Banner-Herald ran Ford’s article, Owens shared it on his personal 

Facebook page, along with his thoughts about the case (and Judge Norris’s handling of it), in a 

post entitled “Rapist on the Loose in Athens.”  Owens also contributed his post to a large group 

page called “Overheard at UGA.”  In the post, Owens expressed his opinion that Mosby should 

not have been released on an “own recognizance” (“OR”) bond.  To support this position, Owens 

included publicly available information from the records of the Clerk of Court, including 

information about the rape case and Mosby’s criminal history.  The post received many comments, 

mostly supportive of Owens’s perspective.  Many of the comments addressed bail reform issues; 

a handful disparaged Judge Norris. 

1 According to Judge Norris, he declared the mistrial after the jury was deadlocked at eleven-to-one to acquit Mosby. 
At that time, Mosby had been incarcerated for nine months.  At the bond hearing after the mistrial, the State did not 
oppose release, but requested a $25,000 good bond and an ankle monitor.  Mosby’s attorney argued, successfully, that 
Mosby should be released on his own recognizance, i.e., Mosby merely had to sign his name to get out of jail. 
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II. Judge Norris’s Reaction to the Writings

Individuals who read the Banner-Herald article and/or Owens’s post began contacting 

Judge Norris (and his wife -- who received text messages from friends).  A professor at the 

University of Georgia reached out to Judge Norris to discuss the Judge’s decision to grant an OR 

bond to Mosby.  Judge Norris contacted the professor via e-mail to explain his decision and to 

clear up some factual misunderstandings that Judge Norris perceived.  Judge Norris also called 

Wayne Ford, the Banner-Herald reporter who wrote the article, to provide Ford with additional 

information about Mosby’s case and to correct what Judge Norris felt were inaccuracies in or 

omissions from the article.  In particular, Judge Norris wanted the public to know that, before he 

declared a mistrial in Mosby’s case, the jury was hung 11-1 to acquit Mosby.  After their 

conversation, Ford updated his article. 

Judge Norris then turned his attention to what he believed were inaccuracies in Owens’s 

Facebook post.  Judge Norris testified at his hearing that he originally believed Owens had 

intentionally misrepresented certain aspects of the Mosby case, including that Mosby was a 

convicted rapist.  Owens, Judge Norris explained, should have been more careful because, as a 

professional bondsman, he has greater knowledge about the criminal justice system and basic court 

records than a lay person.  Judge Norris acknowledged, however, that some documents containing 

what he felt was the “correct” information -- such as the bond hearing transcript -- were not 

publicly available when Owens posted about the Mosby case on Facebook. 

A day or two after Owens’ Facebook post, Judge Norris spoke with District Court 

Administrator (DCA) Tracy BeMent about the public coverage of the Mosby case.  According to 

DCA BeMent’s testimony, Judge Norris asked him whether it would be appropriate to speak with 

a member of the public about a matter related to bond.  DCA BeMent, who occasionally consulted 
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with judges in his District about ethical matters, advised Judge Norris that it was indeed within his 

purview as a judge to speak generically about the role of the courts -- but he also testified that he 

would not have advised Judge Norris to speak with someone about the specifics of a case or to 

criticize anyone for their public comments about one of his cases. 

III. Judge Norris’s Arrangement of the 10 July 2019 Meeting with Owens

On 8 July 2019, Judge Norris reached out to a friend of his, John Elliott, a professional 

bondsman, in an effort to contact Owens.  Judge Norris asked Elliott to pass his phone number to 

Owens.  Elliott testified that he thought Judge Norris wanted to speak with Owens about OR bonds 

because of Owens’s post on the subject.  Judge Norris told Elliott that there would be “no trouble 

involved.”  Elliott then called Owens, informed him of Judge Norris’s interest in speaking with 

him, and told him, “he’s the judge, you need to call him,” because “when the judge asks you to do 

something, you do it.”  

On 9 July 2019, Owens, following Elliott’s advice, texted Judge Norris.  Judge Norris 

responded: “Today at 4:00pm at my office? 5th Floor ACC courthouse.”  Owens answered that he 

was unavailable that day, but he offered to meet “tomorrow morning or tomorrow afternoon.” 

Judge Norris then replied that they could meet at 9:00 am that next day.2  Judge Norris did not 

2 The full text exchange was admitted as Exhibit 4 at the hearing, and reads as follows: 

Owens: “Good afternoon, Judge Norris.  John Elliott gave me your number and told me that you would like 
to speak with me.  Is there a day/time that works best for you?  This is Nathan Owens. 

Judge Norris: “Today at 4:00pm at my office? 5th Floor ACC courthouse.” 

Owens: “I’m unable to do 4pm today, but could do tomorrow morning or tomorrow afternoon.  If either 
would work for you?” 

Judge Norris: “9:00 am tomorrow at my office will work.  See you tomorrow.” 

Owens: “Sounds good, see you tomorrow morning.” 
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offer any explanation or instructions for the meeting.  Given this uncertainty, Owens asked Elliott 

and another prominent bondsman, Scott Hall, to accompany him for the meeting with Judge Norris. 

Prior to the meeting, Judge Norris researched the professional code for bondsmen in 

Georgia, which includes a requirement that bondsmen have “good moral character.”3  He also 

discussed Owens’s post with his staff and expressed his displeasure with it to at least one staff 

member, Walker McNiff. 

IV. The Meeting

The morning of 10 July 2019, Owens, Elliott, and Hall met at a local coffeehouse, from 

which they together walked to the Courthouse, proceeded through security, and took the elevator 

up to Judge Norris’s chambers.  Deputy Henson was standing in the open doorway.  He was armed. 

He asked the trio if they had any electronic devices and, when they all answered that they indeed 

had cell phones, he instructed them to place the phones in a wooden box.  Both Owens and Elliott, 

who regularly visited this courthouse, testified that this was the first time they had ever had their 

phones taken.  Hall testified that having his phone seized was very disturbing.  The three also felt 

that they did not have the choice to keep their phones: compliance was mandatory.4 

Judge Norris emerged soon after the bondsmen arrived.  All three men testified that Judge 

Norris was visibly agitated when he appeared.  Judge Norris testified that he was upset that Owens 

had brought Hall and Elliott unannounced.  All three bondsmen recalled Judge Norris stating 

3 O.C.G.A. § 17-6-50(b) states in relevant part that “A professional bondsperson is one who holds himself or herself 
out as a signer or surety of bonds for compensation who must meet the following qualifications: … (2) [i]s a person 
of good moral character….” 

4 Judge Norris claimed in his testimony that he did not instruct Deputy Henson to take the cell phones.  He also 
acknowledged that Deputy Henson’s purported justification for taking the phones, Georgia Uniform Superior Court 
Rule 22, did not apply.  (This concession regarding Rule 22 contradicted the Third Defense in Judge Norris’s Answer.) 
Judge Norris nonetheless defended Deputy Henson’s decision, explaining that he had had “issues” with people coming 
into his office -- though he did not elaborate -- and that this was the first time he had had someone come into his office 
who was not an attorney. 
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something to the effect of wishing Owens had told him that others were coming.  Judge Norris 

then told Hall and Elliott to stay in the lobby and directed Owens to come back to his office. 

Judge Norris’s office included a desk and a conference table.  It also had two doors, though 

only one door was regularly used and accessible.  Staff Attorney McNiff was already in the room, 

sitting at the conference table.  Judge Norris recalled introducing her as his “staff attorney.” 

Deputy Henson stood by the only apparent doorway.   

Judge Norris’s agitation from the lobby did not subside.  Owens testified that, when they 

entered Judge Norris’s office, Judge Norris’s lip was already quivering, and his hands were 

shaking.  Owens was uncomfortable being there alone with the Judge in this state and so asked to 

leave.  Judge Norris responded, “No, you’re going to sit down and listen to what I have to say.” 

Judge Norris’s response to his request, coupled with Deputy Henson’s position looming by the 

door, made Owens feel like he was not free to leave.   

In a raised voice5, Judge Norris then began reading from the bondsman code of conduct 

that he had researched and printed in preparation for this meeting.  Because of Judge Norris’s 

angry, hostile demeanor and the fact that he was referencing the code section which sets out legal 

qualifications for Owens’s profession and livelihood, Owens began to fear that his job was at risk. 

Owens thus told Judge Norris that if he could not leave, he wanted to have his attorney present. 

At this point, Judge Norris’s face was red with anger, but he made no efforts to stop the meeting 

or to allow Owens to summon his attorney.6  To the contrary, he insisted the meeting continue, 

5 Hall testified that he could hear Judge Norris’s voice (and no others) coming from the office while he was waiting 
in the lobby. 

6 Court Reporter Seymour testified that Judge Norris’s face gets red when he gets angry in the courtroom, but that 
when this happens, he typically steps away until he “cools down.” 
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telling Owens to “sit down and listen”, all while the armed Deputy Henson remained at the 

doorway. 

Judge Norris made one concession, asking Deputy Henson to bring Hall and Elliott into 

his office.  When they entered, Owens was still standing and told them both to be his witnesses 

that he either wanted to leave or have his attorney present.  In response, Judge Norris informed 

Owens that Walker McNiff is an attorney and that he did not have to say anything, but that he was 

going to sit down and listen.  He also announced to the group that his “words carr[ied] weight.” 

After everyone took a seat at the conference table, Deputy Henson resumed his position by the 

door.  Owens continued to feel that he did not have the option to leave and so sat down as 

instructed.  

Judge Norris then proceeded to demean Owens by: 

 unflatteringly comparing Owens’ educational and professional background to his

own, noting that all Owens had done was go to high school and then work;

 outlining the years Judge Norris had spent in the military, his educational

background, the numerous judicial circuits in which he had practiced as a private

attorney, his appointment to the bench by Governor Deal and his subsequent re-

election as judge, and his past service as President of the Western Circuit Bar

Association;

 stating that, “while he didn’t have to ask,” he assumed Owens had never honorably

served his country;

 reading aloud (again) from the bondsmen code and stating that, because Owens did

not have “good moral character,” he was failing to uphold the requirements of a

professional bondsman as outlined by Georgia law; and

 mentioning that he knew Owens’s business was failing.

Throughout this exposition, Owens sat quietly and said nothing. 
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At one point, Hall attempted to speak.  He ventured that he, too, was a veteran and 

expressed an interest in discussing bail reform.  Judge Norris cut him off, explaining that he was 

not “there to talk about bail reform” and that Hall was “just a guest.”  Judge Norris added that 

Owens lacked “cajones” and “testicular7 fortitude” and must have been too scared to meet with 

Judge Norris alone. 

Judge Norris then berated Owens for his social media post by: 

 accusing Owens of “fearmongering” and spreading “fake news” like “CNN”;

 telling Owens that he should have known better than to attack him online, that the

article and some of Owens’ commentary was inaccurate, and that his sharing the article

and his own commentary had tarnished Judge Norris’s reputation;

 reading aloud the post and certain comments to the post;

 leaning back in his chair and laughing while reading one post from Madeline Shepard

and stating “Oh, I just love her.  She came to me asking for a TPO against her

roommate, which I denied”;

 asking Owens if he knew specific facts about the Mosby rape case, including that the

jury was deadlocked at 11-1 to acquit, that the victim and Mosby smoked marijuana

together before the alleged sexual assault, and that the Assistant District Attorney in

the case had agreed that Mosby should be granted a bond after the mistrial; and

 challenging Owens’s research that Mosby had a history of failing to appear in court.

Owens continued to remain silent. 

Judge Norris concluded by noting that Owens had just delayed his court proceedings by 30 

minutes.  Owens, finally speaking, replied by observing that Judge Norris did not know him at all. 

Judge Norris then ended the meeting and the men left. 

7 Judge Norris maintains he said “intestinal fortitude,” not “testicular fortitude.”  Resolving this factual discrepancy is 
immaterial to the Panel’s ultimate findings; neither is becoming of a judge.  
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Elliott testified that Judge Norris called him later that day.  Judge Norris told Elliott that he 

was sorry that Elliott had “had to hear that” but did not extend an apology to Owens either directly 

or through Elliott. 

V. Impact on Owens and Others

As a result of the meeting, Owens feared for his job as a bondsman.  On the steps of the 

courthouse, he half-jokingly asked Hall for a job, believing he might need to sell his business and 

leave Athens to continue to make a living in the industry.  Hall left with a similar impression -- 

that Judge Norris’s unsubtle references to the bondsmen code and his comment that his words 

“carry weight” were signals of the Judge’s ability to have the Sheriff remove Owens from the 

roster of eligible bondsmen in Clarke County.  Elliott, during his testimony, shared his belief that 

Judge Norris could have impacted Owens’s business, given the Judge’s influence in the close-knit 

Athens community.  However, Elliott did not think that Judge Norris would actually interfere with 

Owens’s job -- although he fully understood why Owens would have thought otherwise.  

Owens also edited his Facebook post following the meeting, softening the language calling 

Mosby a convicted rapist.  

VI. Judge Norris’s Intent

Judge Norris offered various justifications for his meeting with Owens, but the Panel finds 

his testimony inconsistent and contradicted by other evidence.8  The Panel concludes that Judge 

Norris summoned Owens to his chambers to chastise Owens for his Facebook post and to discuss 

8 Judge Norris testified that he intended to discuss bail reform with Owens -- yet he acknowledged that he never 
mentioned bail reform in the meeting and in fact shut Hall down when Hall attempted to broach the topic and take the 
focus off Owens and his post.  Judge Norris also testified that he wanted to discuss Mosby’s due process rights (which 
seem to the Panel to be the proper domain of Mosby’s counsel and advocate, and not the judge presiding over his 
case).  There was some evidence that Judge Norris discussed due process in general terms at one point in the meeting, 
but this was plainly not the core purpose of the session, as demonstrated by the great weight of evidence (and Judge 
Norris’s own admissions). 
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an open and active Superior Court case.  However, a majority of the Panel also believes that Judge 

Norris did not intend to interfere directly with Owens’s job as a bondsman; he instead meant to 

intimidate Owens by highlighting his ability to adversely affect Owens’s bonding business. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Panel finds that the Director met his burden of proof on both counts of the formal 

charges, for the reasons below. 

I. Count I: Violation of Rule 1.2(A)

Rule 1.2(A) requires judges to “act at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence 

in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary.”  As explained above, the Code 

defines “integrity” as “probity, fairness, honesty, uprightness, and soundness of character.”  And 

it defines “impartiality” as “absence of bias or prejudice in favor of, or against, a particular party, 

parties, or classes of parties, as well as maintenance of an open mind in considering issues that 

may come before a judge.”  Here, the evidence showed in a clear and convincing manner that 

Judge Norris failed to act with integrity and impartiality in his interactions with Owens on 10 July 

2019. 

Judge Norris fell short of acting with integrity by treating Owens patently unfairly.  He did 

so by refusing to let Owens leave the meeting when asked, by ignoring his request for counsel, and 

by intimating that he -- Judge Norris -- enjoyed the ability to adversely impact Owens’s career as 

a bondsman.  There also was nothing upright about the hectoring lecture he administered to Owens. 

And, ironically, given his repeated reference to the requirement in O.C.G.A. § 17-6-50(b) that a 

professional bondsman must be “a person of good moral character,” Judge Norris was the one who 

demonstrated a lack of soundness of character throughout the episode with Owens, Hall, and 

Elliott, being much more focused on his perception of how Owens’s postings made him look in 
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the public’s eye than on the proper way for judges to handle public criticism -- none of which 

involves directing the critic into one’s chambers, belittling the critic’s professional 

accomplishments, discussing the particulars of an open case, and suggesting that the judge poses 

a threat to the critic’s livelihood. 

Similarly, Judge Norris did nothing to sustain the public’s confidence in the impartiality of 

the judiciary.  To the contrary, Judge Norris’s reaction to the perceived public criticism set out in 

Owens’s posting calls into question his ability to remain calm, neutral, detached, and level-headed 

when someone disagrees with his handling of a legal matter.  There is nothing in the record that 

suggests that Judge Norris’s mind was open to anything Owens might have had to say about his 

public commentary.  Indeed, Judge Norris sought no input from Owens, instead telling him to sit 

down and listen to the upbraiding that ensued.  While Owens was not a “party” in the traditional 

sense -- he had no official legal business before Judge Norris -- he, as a member of the public 

summoned to the Judge’s chambers, had a right to be viewed and treated without prejudice or bias. 

Plainly that did not occur here. 

Judging is not easy, and with its difficulty comes controversy.  Judges are asked to resolve 

hard questions, often by providing answers that result in litigants losing money, custody of their 

children, or their own personal liberty.  It is thus not uncommon for judges to be criticized publicly; 

it comes with the territory.9  And yet, for our judges to maintain their rightful place in our society 

as the neutral, dispassionate arbiters of right and wrong, legal and illegal, just and unjust, they 

must brush that criticism aside, regardless of how unfair or unfounded it may be.  It is simply not 

the role of a judge to challenge her critics, to attempt to correct them, and most certainly not to 

9 “Judges must expect to be the subject of constant public scrutiny.”  Rule 1.2, cmt. 2. 
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threaten them in any way.  And yet that is what Judge Norris did in this instance and that is a clear 

violation of Rule 1.2. 

Rather than bearing public criticism of his bond decision with grace (or at least stoicism), 

Judge Norris embarked upon a misguided campaign to “correct” public opinion about his judicial 

decision.10  And in the course of his campaign, he subjected a public critic -- who was, at Judge 

Norris’s direction, a captive audience unable to walk away -- to an angry tirade, in which Judge 

Norris belittled his critic and intentionally implied that he might use his influence to impair his 

critic’s livelihood.  This conduct is flatly inconsistent with the judicial obligation to “promote 

public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary.”11 

II. Count II: Violation of Rule 2.8(B) 

Rule 2.8(B) requires judges to be “patient, dignified, and courteous to litigants, jurors, 

witnesses, lawyers, and others with whom they deal in their official capacity….”  Judge Norris 

concedes that he violated Rule 2.8(B) during his meeting with Owens.12  The Panel agrees. 

The Panel’s factual findings detailed above do not require repeating here, as they clearly 

demonstrate that Judge Norris was neither patient, dignified, nor courteous to Owens (or to 

Owens’s two business associates who accompanied him).  The one point the Panel emphasizes 

here (and addresses again below when considering the appropriate sanction for this misconduct) 

                                                 
10 Judge Norris’s attempts to justify his bail decision in the Mosby case to others in the community -- the journalist 
and the professor -- provide confirmation that the Panel has not misinterpreted Judge Norris’s actions against Owens.  
With both the journalist and the professor, Judge Norris shared facts about the Mosby case, some of which were not 
publicly available, to clear his name from the negative coverage.  And Judge Norris’s actions had their intended effect: 
the journalist revised his article and Owens altered his post.  (To be clear, Judge Norris is not charged with these other 
two incidents and the Panel is not considering them as evidence of any Code violations.  However, evidence of both 
efforts to sway public opinion by discussing the facts of an open, active case was presented to the Panel without 
objection at Judge Norris’s hearing.) 

11 Indeed, Owens, Hall, and Elliott all testified to the effect that Judge Norris’s actions during the meeting eroded their 
confidence in his integrity and impartiality. 

12 Judge Norris acknowledges that the meeting occurred while he was acting in his official capacity.  
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is the lack of spontaneity of this incident.  Before the Panel is not a case of intemperance. 

Intemperance is a lack of restraint; the term connotes a sudden, uncontrolled outburst.  Judge 

Norris did not lose his temper in reaction to a sudden (actual or perceived) provocation.  Indeed, 

Owens posted his content fully five days before Judge Norris dressed him down for speaking his 

mind on an issue of public significance.13  Here there was careful, conscious planning: asking 

Elliott to contact Owens; exchanging texts with Owens to arrive at a time and place for the meeting 

(which Judge Norris set in his chambers in the courthouse, rather than a more neutral location); 

researching the bail bondsman qualifications statute (and printing it out), and, ultimately, requiring 

Owens to sit and listen to his diatribe for nearly 30 minutes with an armed deputy standing by the 

only apparent exit.  The Panel focuses on this because it makes Judge Norris’s lack of patience, 

dignity, and courteousness during his meeting with Owens all the more remarkable -- and 

problematic. 

RECOMMENDED SANCTION 

Judges in Georgia can be disciplined by the Supreme Court when they engage in “willful 

misconduct in office” and also when they engage in conduct “prejudicial to the administration of 

justice which brings the judicial office into disrepute.”  JQC Rules 6(A)(1), 6(A)(5); see also 

Article VI, Section VII, Paragraph VII (a) of the Georgia Constitution of 1983.  The Director’s 

evidence was clear and convincing that Judge Norris did both when he summoned Owens to his 

office so he could excoriate Owens for having publicly criticized the Judge.  This meeting was, as 

already explained, not a sudden, unplanned encounter in which Judge Norris unexpectedly and 

spontaneously lost his temper.  Rather, the record shows that Judge Norris’s conduct was deliberate 

13 Indeed, it is not lost on the Panel that Owens’s “offending” conduct was his legitimate exercise of his First 
Amendment right to speak freely about issues of concern to him. 
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and largely premeditated.  Moreover, his mistreatment of Owens extended for many minutes; it 

was not a quick flash of anger spiced with choice but regrettable words: Owens and Hall and Elliott 

were in Judge Norris’s chambers for nearly 30 minutes.  Judge Norris testified that he wished he 

had ended the meeting when he realized that Owens brought colleagues, but, despite being visibly 

angry about this, he did not.  Judge Norris could have -- and should have -- ended the meeting 

when Owens asked to leave and again when Owens asked for an attorney, but he did not.  Judge 

Norris could have ended the meeting instead of bringing Hall and Elliott into his office, but he did 

not.  Instead, Owens was going to sit down and listen, for nearly half an hour, to Judge Norris 

speak about an open, active case; comment about another litigant who had appeared before him; 

disparage Owens’s upbringing and background; and hint darkly about Owens’s professional 

future. 

The Director argued for a public reprimand pursuant to JQC Rule 6(B)(5).  In support of 

his position, the Director cited a case from Georgia and several from other jurisdictions in which 

public reprimands were administered.  Judge Norris rebutted and distinguished these cases and 

argued that a public reprimand would be too harsh.14  Instead, Judge Norris urged the Panel to 

recommend a private admonition -- a sanction he knew was not available at this late juncture.  JQC 

Rule 6, Cmt 4 (“A private admonition cannot be imposed after the filing and service of formal 

charges”).  Thus, Judge Norris has essentially asked the Panel to dismiss the charges against him. 

JQC Rule 24(D) (“The Hearing Panel shall either dismiss the case or recommend a sanction to the 

14 While most of the cases cited by the Director do appear to involve misconduct more egregious (or extensive) than 
Judge Norris’s, the Panel is not persuaded that a public reprimand would be too harsh for Judge Norris.  (Indeed, he 
at one point had agreed to just such an outcome, only to be persuaded otherwise by a ruling from the Supreme Court.) 
Rather, a majority of the Panel finds that a public apology would more effectively serve the disciplinary purposes of 
the JQC Rules. 
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Supreme Court”).  That the Panel will not do.  The misconduct is too serious and its impact on 

members of the public has been too significant for this case to be simply brushed aside. 

What the Panel will do is recommend that the Supreme Court fashion a sanction pursuant 

to JQC Rule 6(B)(8) that more aptly fits this situation.  Given that Judge Norris has now had a 

very public hearing15 in which he has acknowledged his mistakes and misconduct -- and explained 

how he plans not to repeat them -- the deterrent and corrective effects of a public reprimand would 

be minimal.  Moreover, the reprimand, while technically public, would likely occur without the 

people most directly affected by Judge Norris’s misbehavior (Owens, Hall, and Elliott) being 

present.  What a majority of the Panel finds more appropriate and restorative in this case is that 

Judge Norris be ordered to make a public apology to Owens.16  This would be done in open court 

immediately prior to the start of the Court’s regular business on a day when the Court will be in 

active session -- and when Owens can be present, should he choose to be.  The text of the apology 

would also be submitted to the Athens Banner-Herald for publication, should the paper so elect. 

In reaching this conclusion, the Panel has considered Judge Norris’s evidence offered in 

mitigation, including his long record of honorable public and military service -- which, 

unfortunately, he also used as a verbal cudgel against Owens during their meeting.  The Panel 

acknowledges that Judge Norris seems to be well-respected in his chambers (per Court Reporter 

Seymour), among his peers (per District Court Administrator BeMent), and generally in the Athens 

community (per his friend Bondsman Elliott).  It is also true that this case appears to have been a 

lone (but significant) incident; the Panel is not confronted with a pattern of routine misconduct.17 

15 The media attended and provided coverage. 

16 An apology to Hall and Elliott appears in order as well, but Judge Norris’s conduct towards those two gentlemen is 
not a matter before the Panel. 

17 The Panel is mindful of the guidance provided in Comment 6 to JQC Rule 6, which states in part: 
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And, of course, Judge Norris has admitted and regrets that he behaved poorly on 10 July 2019 and 

promises that he will do nothing of the sort again.  The Panel nonetheless finds that imposition of 

discipline is warranted here, considering that the violations were serious, they were planned rather 

than spontaneous,18 they continued for nearly half an hour, and the Judge’s improper conduct 

directly and negatively impacted Owens’s perception of the judicial system. 

Panel members McBurney and Rickman join in this Report and Recommendation. 

Submitted this ________ day of February 2022. 

_________________________________________ 
ROBERT C.I. McBURNEY  
Presiding Officer 
Hearing Panel, Judicial Qualifications Commission 

_________________________________________ 
MAGGIE RICKMAN  
Citizen Member 
Hearing Panel, Judicial Qualifications Commission 

It is not intended that every transgression of the Georgia Code of Judicial Conduct will result in the imposition 
of discipline. Whenever the Investigative Panel or the Hearing Panel determines there has been a 
transgression, it should consider whether disciplinary action is appropriate and the degree of discipline to be 
imposed through a reasonable and reasoned application of the text of the Code, taking into account such 
factors as the seriousness of the transgression, whether there is a pattern of improper activity, and the effect 
of the improper activity on others or on the judicial system. 

18 As the Mississippi Supreme Court has noted, “planned, premeditated conduct [indicates] the appropriateness of a 
harsher sanction.” Miss. Comm'n on Judicial Performance v. Skinner, 119 So. 3d 294, 307 (Miss. 2013). 

3rd
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DISSENT 

While I fully concur with my colleagues’ finding that the Director has proven by clear and 

convincing evidence that Judge Norris violated Rules 1.2(A) and 2.8(B) and that discipline is 

warranted, I do not think the recommended sanction goes far enough.  A public apology is 

warranted here given that Judge Norris has not apologized to Owens in the more than two years 

that have passed since the regretful meeting, even though he apologized to the JQC and to his 

friend, Bondsman John Elliott (for having to hear the way that he spoke to Owens).  That Judge 

Norris has not apologized to Owns also speaks to Judge Norris’ lack of contriteness.   

In the range of sanctions available to the Court, an apology is not a listed sanction, but JQC 

Rule 6(B)(8) (“other appropriate disciplinary action”) certainly allows for it.  A public apology 

reasonably could be viewed as a lesser sanction than a public reprimand, which is the discipline 

meted in many recent judicial disciplinary proceedings.  Judge Norris’ conduct calls for discipline 

weightier than an apology and even the public reprimand that the Director seeks.  Judge Norris 

used his position to call a citizen to his chambers (delaying his court proceedings) where he had 

an armed sheriff’s deputy posted near the doorway.  Judge Norris used his position to deny Owens’ 

requests to leave his chambers and get legal counsel.  And he used his position to berate, belittle 

and bully Owens, as well as threaten his livelihood.  All because Judge Norris did not agree with 

something Owens posted online.  Such conduct is unbecoming of a judge and a misuse of 

the judicial office.  The impact of Judge Norris’ conduct on Owens was palpable.  
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While I do not believe that removal is warranted, I believe that the appropriate sanction 

here is censure from the Supreme Court, along with the public apology to Owens.  JQC Rules 

6(B)(4) and 6(B)(8).  

Submitted this 3rd day of February 2022. 

 
_________________________________________ 
JAMALA McFADDEN 
Attorney Member 
Hearing Panel, Judicial Qualifications Commission 
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